

No. 19-3590

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

AHMED KAMAL,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND THE PUTATIVE CLASS,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

J. CREW GROUP, INC.; J. CREW INC.; J. CREW INTERMEDIATE LLC.;
J. CREW INTERNATIONAL, INC.; J. CREW OPERATING CORP.;
J. CREW SERVICES, INC.; CHINOS ACQUISITION CORPORATION;
CHINOS HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
2:15-cv-00190, Hon. William J. Martini

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

KEVIN B. HUFF
JEREMY S.B. NEWMAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

March 25, 2020

STEPHANIE MARTZ
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 783-7971

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Retail Federation*

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ALLOWING STANDING FOR TECHNICAL FACTA VIOLATIONS WOULD HARM BUSINESS	4
A. Plaintiff Lawyers Have Weaponized FACTA	4
B. Failure To Enforce Article III Standing Pressures Businesses To Settle Even Meritless Lawsuits.....	7
II. KAMAL LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING.....	9
A. Standing Requires a Concrete Injury, Even Where a Plaintiff Has Alleged a Statutory Violation	10
B. A FACTA Violation Does Not Itself Constitute Concrete Injury	12
C. Kamal Has Not Shown a Material Risk of Harm to the Underlying Concrete Interest Protected by FACTA.....	14
D. The Vast Majority of Cases Correctly Reject Standing for Technical FACTA Violations	17
E. Kamal’s and His Supporting <i>Amici</i> ’s Arguments for Standing Are Misguided.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF BAR ADMISSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT CERTIFICATE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Anton v. Prospera Hotels, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4266528 (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2019).....	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7, 12, 13, 14, 17, 25
<i>Boldrini v. Wilson</i> , 542 F. App’x 152 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Coleman v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 1785477 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 13, 2018).....	18
<i>Crupar-Weinmann v. Paris Baguette Am., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7, 12, 17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	21
<i>Everett v. Memphis Light Gas & Water Div.</i> , 2017 WL 1830165 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 18, 2017).....	18
<i>Gardner v. Appleton Baseball Club, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1368663 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2010)	6
<i>Gennock v. Kirkland’s, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5328883 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2019 WL 5310210 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2019)	18

Gesten v. Burger King Corp.,
2017 WL 4326101 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2017) 16, 18

Hendrick v. Aramark Corp.,
263 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 18

Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig., In re,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 14

Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.,
923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Hullinger v. Park Grove Inn, Inc.,
2018 WL 3040571 (E.D. Tenn. June 19, 2018)..... 18

Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.,
928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 13, 14, 18, 19

*Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices &
Liab. Litig., In re*, 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 21

Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.,
918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.,
2017 WL 2587617 (D.N.J. June 14, 2017), *aff'd in relevant part*,
918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 15

Katz v. Donna Karan Co.,
872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 7, 16, 17

Katz v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
2017 WL 6734185 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2017) 16, 18

Katz v. Six Flags Great Adventure, LLC,
2018 WL 3831337 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2018) 18

Kirchein v. Pet Supermarket, Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2018) 18

Lindner v. Roti Rests., LLC,
2017 WL 3130755 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2017)..... 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

McCloud v. Save-A-Lot Knoxville, LLC,
388 F. Supp. 3d 954 (E.D. Tenn. 2019)..... 18, 26

Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC,
843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 7, 12, 14

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019), *vacated and reh’g en banc granted*,
939 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 18, 19

Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 27

Nicklaw v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 12

Noble v. Nevada Checker Cab Corp.,
726 F. App’x 582 (9th Cir. 2018) 17

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 12

Paci v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
2017 WL 1196918 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017)..... 18

Parker v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.,
2018 WL 385033 (D.N.J. Jan. 11, 2018), *appeal docketed*,
No. 18-10832 (11th Cir. Mar. 5, 2018)..... 18

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 11

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007) 6

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) *passim*

Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.,
 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) 5

Strubel v. Comenity Bank,
 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 12

Susinno v. Work Out World Inc.,
 862 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 12, 27

Tarr v. Burger King Corp.,
 2018 WL 318477 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2018) 18

Taylor v. Fred's Inc.,
 2018 WL 684841 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 2, 2018) 18

Thompson v. Rally House of Kansas City, Inc.,
 2016 WL 8136658 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2016)..... 18

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III *passim*

Statutes

Credit and Debit Card Receipt Clarification Act of 2007,
 Pub. L. No. 110-241, 122 Stat. 1535 22

 § 2(a)(5), 122 Stat. 1565 22

 § 2(b), 122 Stat. 1566 22

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003,
 Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952:

 § 1(b), 117 Stat. 1952 13

 § 113, 117 Stat. 1959 13

 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(1) 4, 20

Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1970, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) 20

Other Authorities

Mohammed A. Ali et al., *Does The Online Card Payments Landscape Unwittingly Facilitate Fraud?*, 15 IEEE Sec. & Privacy (2017), <https://bit.ly/2JbQYwM>..... 16, 23, 24

149 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept. 10, 2003), 2003 WL 22097591:

 p. H8122 21

 p. H8128 21

154 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 13, 2008), 2008 WL 2038627:

 p. H3730 22

 p. H3731 22

154 Cong. Rec. E925 (daily ed. May 14, 2008), 2008 WL 2051340 23

Identity Theft: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Tech., Terrorism, & Gov’t Info. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (2002)..... 21

PCI Data Security Standard — *Requirements and Security Assessment Procedures, Version 3.2.1* (May 2018), <https://bit.ly/2QL5IXJ> 16

ReceiptLawsuits.com, *Credit Card Receipt and Debit Card Receipt Lawsuits*, <http://receiptlawsuits.com/> (last visited Mar. 23, 2020) 9

S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003) 13

Sheila B. Scheuerman, *Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions*, 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009) 5

Alan B. Vickery, Note, *Breach of Confidence: An Emerging Tort*, 82 Colum. L. Rev. 1426 (1982) 14
